

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ROBERT JOE GONZALES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

KELLY SANTORO, WARDEN,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

HILARY POTASHNER  
Federal Public Defender  
MARK R. DROZDOWSKI\*  
Deputy Federal Public Defender  
321 East 2nd Street  
Los Angeles, California 90012-4202  
Telephone: (213) 894-2854  
Facsimile: (213) 894-0081  
Mark\_Drozdowski@fd.org

Attorneys for Petitioner  
\**Counsel of Record*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
II. JURISDICTION .....	1
III. CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
V. REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	13
A. Introduction .....	13
B. The California Court of Appeal Did Not Clearly Rule that Gonzales's Petition and All Claims In It Were Untimely .....	16
C. The Court Should Hold that Gonzales's State Habeas Petitions Were Timely Filed .....	26
VI. CONCLUSION .....	27
INDEX TO APPENDIX.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

### **Federal Cases**

	PAGE(S)
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	27
<i>Bowen v. Roe</i> , 188 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	4
<i>Campbell v. Henry</i> , 614 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	17
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Curiel v. Miller</i> , 830 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc) .....	17, 21
<i>Evans v. Chavis</i> , 546 U.S. 189 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gaston v. Palmer</i> , 417 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	21
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009).....	4
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	16
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex. rel. Flowers</i> , 377 U.S. 288 (1964).....	16
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005).....	17
<i>Reyes v. Lewis</i> , 833 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	22
<i>Sivak v. Hardison</i> , 658 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	16
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Ex parte Dixon,</i> 41 Cal.2d 756 (1953) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Burdan,</i> 169 Cal. App. 4th 18.....	24
<i>In re Clark</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 750 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Crockett,</i> 159 Cal. App. 4th 751 (2008) .....	24
<i>In re Lucero,</i> 200 Cal. App. 4th 38 (2011) .....	24
<i>In re Spears,</i> 157 Cal. App. 3d 1203 (1984) .....	23
<i>In re Waltreus,</i> 62 Cal. 2d 218 (1965) .....	12, 21
<i>People v. Mendoza Tello,</i> 15 Cal. 4th 264 (1997) .....	27
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2253 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2244 .....	2, 4, 13, 17
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	1
U.S. Const. amend VI.....	13
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	2, 13, 25
